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Important Safety Instructions

BoseProfessional.com

Please read and keep all safety and use instructions.

This product is intended for installation by professional installers only! This document is
intended to provide professional installers with basic installation and safety guidelines for this
product in typical fixed-installation systems. Please read this document and all safety warnings
before attempting installation.

Do not attempt to service this product yourself. Refer all servicing to authorized service centers,
installers, technicians, dealers or distributors. To contact Bose Professional or to find a dealer or
distributor near you, visit BoseProfessional.com.

1. Read these instructions.
Keep these instructions.
Heed all warnings.
Follow all instructions.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions.

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other
apparatus (including amplifiers) that produces heat.

7. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
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A WARNINGS/CAUTIONS A
This product contains magnetic material. Consult your physician on whether
m this might affect your implantable medical device.

Contains small parts which may be a choking hazard. Not suitable for

@ children under age 3.

« Itis the responsibility of the installer to use a support system which has sufficient

wind load strength to comply with the applicable codes and standards.

All Bose Professional products must be installed in accordance with local, state,

federal and industry regulations. It is the installer’s responsibility to ensure

installation of the loudspeakers and mounting system is performed in accordance
with all applicable codes, including local building codes and regulations. Consult the
local authority having jurisdiction before installing this product.

« Unsafe mounting or overhead suspension of any heavy load can result in serious
injury or death, and property damage. It is the installer’s responsibility to evaluate
the reliability of any mounting method used for their application. Only professional
installers with the knowledge of proper hardware and safe mounting techniques
should attempt to install any loudspeaker overhead.

* Do not mount on surfaces that are not sturdy, or that have hazards concealed behind
them, such as electrical wiring or plumbing. Ensure the bracket is installed by a
qualified professional installer and in accordance with local building codes.

« Use only the hardware and accessories included or specified by Bose Professional
for use with DesignMax DM6PE loudspeakers. For information on compatible
accessories, see the product's technical data sheet at BoseProfessional.com.

* Keep the product away from fire and heat sources. Do not place naked flame sources,
such as lighted candles, on or near the product.

Do not make unauthorized alterations to this product.

* Do not expose loudspeaker or mounting components to any chemical substances
that are not specified by Bose Professional, including but not limited to lubricants,
cleaning agents, contact sprays, or hydrocarbon-based solvents. Exposure to such
substances can lead to degradation of the plastic material, resulting in cracking and
creating a falling hazard.

« (lean speakers using only a dry cloth. Do not expose loudspeaker to soap, detergent,
mineral oil, alcohol or other cleaning agents or chemicals.

Cable-specific Warnings:

* The cable is not intended for installation or use in indoor water facility areas
(including, without limitation, indoor pools, indoor water parks, hot tub rooms,
saunas, steam rooms and indoor skating rinks).

Do not use for lifting, such as a crane or pulley, or for hanging installations that
include movement or dynamic behavior. Intended for hanging static loudspeakers
only.

Do not walk or stand on the cable installation.
« Do not paint the cable fastener or any other part of the cable assembly.

« Ifusing a cable system not supplied by Bose Professional, the working load
limit must be equal to or greater than the supplied cable system. See Technical
Specifications for Safe Working Load.

« Do not apply oil or any other lubricant to the cable fastener or any other part of the
cable assembly.

+Never join two cables together. Only use one cable assembly per loudspeaker hang
point.

* Only use the pendant suspension cable with Bose Professional pendant
loudspeakers.

Product Ratings:

Input Voltage: 70V/100V

Impedance: 8 Q, 100 W

Current or Power: (70V): 2.5W, 5W, 10W, 20W, 40W, 80W; (100V): 5W, 10W, 20W, 40W, 80W

Regulatory Information

This product conforms to all applicable EU directive requirements. The complete
declaration of conformity can be found at: www.Bose.com/compliance.

U This product conforms to all applicable Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations
2016 and all other applicable UK regulations. The complete declaration of
conformity can be found at: www.Bose.com/compliance

This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, and
should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. Proper
disposal and recycling helps protect natural resources, human health and the
environment. For more information on disposal and recycling of this product,

I contact your local municipality, disposal service, or the shop where you bought this
product.

China Restriction of Hazardous Substances Table

Names and Contents of Toxic or Hazardous Substances or Elements

Toxic or k es and El
. Pol! bvomlnated Polybrominated
Lead | Mercur Cadmium Hexavalent

Part Name (Pb) (Ha) v (Cd) (CROVI)) & enyl dlphenyether
PCBs X 0 0 0 0 0
Metal Parts X 0 0 0 0 0
Plastic Parts 0 0 0 0 0 0
Speakers X 0 0 0 0 0
Cables X 0 0 0 0 0

This table is prepared in accordance with the provisions of SJ/T 11364.

0O: Indicates that this toxic or hazardous substance contalned in all of the homogeneous materials
for this part is below the limit requirement of GB/T 2

X: Indicates that this toxic or hazardous substance contained in at least one of the homogeneous
materials used for this part is above the limit requirement of GB/T 265

Taiwan Restriction of Hazardous Substances Table

Equipment name: DesignMax DM6PE, Type designation: 841168

Restricted substances and its chemical symbols
Uit ead | Merary | Cajum Tﬁﬁ@qﬁ poromipaed | £5) térn‘é,ﬂ”'e?ﬁéeé‘
PCBs - o o o o o
Metal Parts - o o o o o
Plastic Parts o o o o o o
Speakers - o o o o o
Cables - o o o o o

Note 1: “o” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference
value of presence.

Note 2: The “-” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.

Date of Manufacture: The eighth digit in the serial number indicates the year of manufacture;
“7”is 2007 or 2017.

China Importer: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9,
No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

EU Importer: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

Mexico Importer: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de CV., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de
Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. For importer & service information: +5255 (5202) 3545

Taiwan Importer: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road,
Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Phone Number: +886-2-2514 7676

UK Importer: Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent,
ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

Bose is a trademark of Bose Corporation.
DesignMax is a trademark of Transom Post OpCo LLC.
Bose Corporation, Framingham, MA 01701, U.S.A. 1-877-230-5639

©2023 Transom Post OpCo LLC. No part of this work may be reproduced, modified, distributed
or otherwise used without prior written permission.

Warranty Information

This product is covered by a limited warranty.
For warranty details, visit BoseProfessional.com/Warranty.
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BoseProfessional.com

Overview

Package Contents

x2 x2

Product Dimensions

308 mm

1213 in

\ O g

x8 x2 %2 x2

374 mm
14.72 in

331 mm
13.03 in

7\
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Technical Specifications Important Installation Information

For additional specifications, see the DesignMax DM6PE technical data Before installing the loudspeaker, review Important

sheet at BoseProfessional.com.

Physical

Product Dimensions

Cable Dimensions

Max Load (Safe Working Load) '
Net Weight, Loudspeaker (single)
Shipping Weight (pair)
Operating Temperature Range

Color

Paintable

Environmental

Safety Instructions on page 2.

Bottom diameter: 308 mm
213in)

G215 in Safety and Regulatory Compliance
Hil.%gti:nzsm mm The DesignMax DM6PE loudspeaker has passed testing and complies with

; the following specifications and uses:
Top _diameter: 200 mm

(7.87 in) . Listed to ANSI/UL 1480A-2016, Speakers for Commercial & Safety
Professional Use

I(.]esn 6hf:t‘)1'57 m . General-Purpose Use - UL Category UEAY, File Number S5591 Control

Number 3N89

Diameter: 2 mm . The DesignMax DMGPE is suitable for use outdoors in wet locations

0.08in
. Suitable for installation using Class 1, Class 2, Class 3 wiring methods in
45.36 kg (100.0 Ib) accordance with NFPA 70, National Electrical Code, 2017, Article 640

5.66 kg (12.48 Ib)
15.01 kg (33.09 Ib)
-25°C to 65 °C (-13 °F to 149 °F)

Black (similar to RAL 9005);
White (similar to RAL 9003)

Choose a paint that is .
specifically designed for use with
polypropylene (PP) plastics.

Rated for direct-exposure

outdoor installations when used
with included weather-resistant
input cover (IP55 per EN60529)

1. Always use the cable within its stated Safe Working Load. The included
suspension cable has a Safe Working Load of 100 [bs.

Installation Guide ¢« DesignMax DM6PE English « 3



Setup BoseProfessional.com

Preparing the Input Cover

The input cover is designed for three different wiring scenarios. To change the configuration of the input cover to support your wiring
scenario, cut along the perforation on the rubber conduit.

Note: Indoor-only applications do not require use of the input cover.

Single In In and Out Wide Open

Note: If using the wide open rubber conduit configuration, it is the installer’s responsibility to seal against water ingress into the Euroblock
connector. Use outdoor or marine-grade silicone to seal all wiring connections to ensure a tight seal.

Installation Options and Accessories

© Threaded Rod Adapter
0 Pendant Conduit Adapter

Wiring the Loudspeaker

Wire Gauge Loudspeaker Settings

The DesignMax DM6PE loudspeaker is designed to work with 18
AWG (0.8 mm?) to 14 AWG (2.1 mm?) size wire only.

Connection Diagrams

Expose six millimeters (V2 inch) of bare wire to attach to the
terminals.

70/100V '

1

o EOEE0T]

+ - 4+ + -+
70/ COM 80 | 82 COM 70/
100V 100V,

70V
\ 25W | 5w ow | 20w | 40w | sow:
20W | 40W | 80W | NC**

| ]
1 1 1 1
100V
o [EO00DED) &
* Factory default ** NC: No Connection (do not use)

2y o bl o 7 Transformer Tap Setting

Set tap by turning. Use a flat head screwdriver.

8Q

0
/
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BoseProfessional.com Installation

Preparing the Installation

Using a Safety Cable

Some regional construction codes require the use of a
secondary method of securing loudspeakers to support
structures to provide additional safety. Choose a mounting
position, method, and hardware consistent with local
building codes and regulations.

Bose Professional recommends using (A) a safety wire (%
or (B) a safety cable as a secondary securing mechanism oe

(not included). See the diagram to the right for safety

attachment points.

The included suspension cable can be used as a safety
cable when using the Threaded Rod Adapter or Pendant
Conduit Adapter accessories.

Follow the manufacturer’s instructions for any secondary
securing mechanism implemented.

Mounting the Loudspeaker

Before beginning installation, be sure to adjust your loudspeaker tap setting.

1. Insert the included suspension cable through the cable fastener and wrap the cable around a support structure; secure the cable
using the cable fastener. Note: Arrows on the cable fastener indicate the cable direction.
A. To loosen the cable, insert the fastener tool into the release hole and adjust the cable.

2. Pull the loose end of the suspension cable to adjust the cable to the desired height.

3. Secure the cable clip to the center attachment point. Once you've reached the desired loudspeaker height, cutaway any excess cable.

Note: Trim any frayed filaments with wire cutters after cutting to length.

4. For installations where the loudspeaker may be exposed to water or condensation, insert the loudspeaker wiring through the rubber
conduit of the input cover (see Preparing the Input Cover on page 4).

5. Remove the connector, wire the connector, and reinsert the connector into the loudspeaker. For wiring information, see Wiring the
Loudspeaker on page 4.

6. For installations where the loudspeaker may be exposed to water or condensation, place the input cover over the connector and press

it firmly against the loudspeaker until fully seated into the input cover cavity to create a tight seal.

Note: Be sure the loudspeaker wire reaches the bottom of the enclosure recess to prevent water from running down the loudspeaker

wire into the input cover.
Use the included cable ties to secure the wiring to the suspension cable.

7. Rotate the grille so the logo is in an orientation suitable for your installation.
Note: Do not remove the grille unless painting. Logo can be removed from the grille by peeling away from grille surface.
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Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

BoseProfessional.com

Leay conserve todas las instrucciones de uso y seguridad.

Este producto esta disefiado para ser instalado tinicamente por instaladores profesionales.
Este documento esta disefiado para proveer las pautas de seguridad e instalacion basicas a los
instaladores profesionales de este producto en sistemas de instalacién fija comunes. Lea este
documento y todas las advertencias de seguridad antes de comenzar la instalacion.

No intente reparar este producto por su cuenta. Remita todas las reparaciones a centros
de servicio, instaladores, técnicos o distribuidores autorizados. Para comunicarse con Bose
Professional o para encontrar un distribuidor cerca de usted, visite BoseProfessional.com.

1. Leaestas instrucciones.

Guarde estas instrucciones.

Preste atencion a las advertencias.
Siga todas las instrucciones.

No obstruya ninguna abertura de ventilacion. Realice la instalacién conforme a las
instrucciones del fabricante.

No lo instale cerca de una fuente de calor, como radiadores, rejillas de calefaccion,
estufas u otros aparatos (incluidos los amplificadores) que produzcan calor.

7. Utilice solamente los accesorios especificados por el fabricante.

[GIESEYEN
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Especificaciones del producto:
Voltaje de entrada: 70 V/100 V
Impedancia: 8 Q, 100 W

Opciones de potencia de salida: (70 V): 2.5 W, 5 W, 10 W, 20 W, 40 W, 80 W; (100 V): 5 W,
10W,20 W, 40 W, 80 W

Informacion normativa

Este producto cumple con todos los requisitos de la directiva de la UE vigente.
C € La declaracion de conformidad completa se puede encontrar en
www.Bose.com/compliance.
U Este producto cumple con todas las regulaciones aplicables de compatibilidad
electromagnética de 2016 y todas las demds regulaciones aplicables del Reino
C n Unido. La declaracién de conformidad completa se puede encontrar en:
www.Bose.com/compliance
Este simbolo significa que el producto no debe desecharse como residuo doméstico
y que debe entregarse a un centro de recoleccion apropiado para reciclaje.
La eliminacién y el reciclado adecuados ayudan a proteger los recursos naturales,
la salud de las personas y el medio ambiente. Para obtener mas informacion acerca
de la eliminacion y el reciclado de este producto, comuniguese con su municipalidad
local, un centro de servicios de desecho o la tienda donde comprd este producto.

Fecha de fabricacion: el octavo digito del nimero de serie indica el afio de fabricacion;
p. ej.,"7" es 2007 0 2017.

Importador para China: Bose Electronics (Shanghadi) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9,
N° 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai), Zona franca piloto

Importador para la UE: Bose Products BV., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Paises Bajos

Importador en México: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de CV., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204,
Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Para obtener informacién sobre el servicio y el
importador, comuniquese al: +5255 (5202) 3545

Importador para Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-Al, N° 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road,
Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Ntimero de teléfono: +886-2-25147676

Importador en el Reino Unido: Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime,
Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Reino Unido

Bose es una marca comercial de Bose Corporation.
DesignMax es una marca comercial de Transom Post OpCo LLC.
Bose Corporation, Framingham, MA 01701, U.S.A. 1-877-230-5639

©2023 Transom Post OpCo LLC. Ninguna parte de este trabajo podrd reproducirse, modificarse,
distribuirse ni usarse sin un permiso previo por escrito.

|\ ADVERTENCIAS/PRECAUCIONES A

Este producto contiene material magnético. Consulte con su médico si esto
& podria afectar a un dispositivo médico implantable.

@ Contiene piezas pequefias que pueden representar un riesgo de asfixia.

No se recomienda para nifios menores de 3 afios.

+ Esresponsabilidad del instalador utilizar un sistema de soporte que tenga la
suficiente resistencia a la carga del viento para cumplir con los codigos y normas
aplicables.

+ Todos los productos Bose Professional deben instalarse conforme a las leyes locales,
estatales, federales y del sector. Es responsabilidad del instalador garantizar que la
instalacion del sistema de soporte y los altavoces se realice conforme a los cédigos
aplicables, incluidos los cddigos v las reglamentaciones de construccion locales.
Consulte a la autoridad local competente antes de instalar este producto.

+ Elmontaje inseguro o la suspension en altura de cualquier carga pesada

pueden provocar lesiones graves o la muerte, ademas de dafios a la propiedad.
Es responsabilidad del instalador evaluar la confiabilidad de cualquier método
de montaje utilizado para su aplicacion. Solo los instaladores profesionales con
conocimiento de los componentes fisicos adecuados y las técnicas de montaje
seguro deberian intentar instalar cualquier altavoz en altura.

* Monte Unicamente en superficies que sean resistentes y que no presenten peligros
ocultos, como cableado eléctrico o plomeria. Asegurese de que un instalador
profesional calificado instale el soporte y que lo haga de acuerdo con los codigos
de construccion locales.

+ Utilice solo el hardware y los accesorios incluidos, o bien los que Bose Professional
especifica como aptos para los altavoces DesignMax DM6PE. Para obtener informacion
sobre los accesorios compatibles, consulte la hoja de datos técnicos del producto en
BoseProfessional.com.

+ Mantenga el producto lejos del fuego y de fuentes de calor. No cologque sobre el
producto, 0 en su proximidad, fuentes de llamas sin proteccion; por ejemplo, velas
encendidas.

+ No realice alteraciones no autorizadas a este producto.

+ No exponga el altavoz ni los componentes de montaje a sustancias quimicas que no
hayan sido especificadas por Bose Professional, incluidos, entre otros, lubricantes,
productos de limpieza, aerosoles de contacto o disolventes a base de hidrocarburos.
La exposicion a estas sustancias puede degradar el plastico, lo que produce grietas y
el riesgo de que se caiga el dispositivo.

+ Limpie los altavoces solo con un pafio seco. No exponga los altavoces a detergentes,
aceite mineral, alcohol ni otros agentes o quimicos de limpieza.

Advertencias especificas del cable:

+ Este cable no esta disefiado para ser instalado ni utilizado en zonas de instalaciones
acudticas en interiores (incluidos, entre otros, piscinas techadas, parques acuaticos
techados, jacuzzis, saunas, salas de vapor y pistas de patinaje techadas).

+ No lo utilice para levantamientos, como una grua o polea, ni en instalaciones
colgantes que incluyan movimiento o comportamiento dinamico. Esta disefiado solo
para colgar altavoces estaticos.

+No camine ni se pare sobre la instalacion del cable.
+ No pinte el sujetador del cable ni ninguna otra pieza del conjunto del cable.

+ Sjutiliza un sistema de cables no proporcionado por Bose Professional, el limite
de carga de trabajo debe ser igual o superior al sistema de cables suministrado.
Consulte las Especificaciones técnicas para la carga de trabajo segura.

+ No aplique aceite ni ningun otro lubricante al sujetador del cable ni a ninguna otra
pieza del conjunto de este.

+ Nunca combine dos cables. Utilice solo un conjunto del cable por punto de anclaje
del altavoz.

« Utilice el cable colgante de suspension tnicamente con los altavoces colgantes Bose
Professional.

Informacion de la garantia

Este producto estd cubierto con una garantia limitada.
Para ver los detalles de la garantia, visite BoseProfessional.com/Warranty.

6  Esparnol
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BoseProfessional.com Descripcion general

Contenido de la caja

x 2 x 2 x 8 x 2 x 2 x 2

Dimensiones del producto

308 mm 374 mm
—>] |l — —_—>]
1213™M) a4.72")
331 mm 2(07%;“,,;“
y (13.03") ’ '

’\

I

Especificaciones técnicas Informacion importante sobre la

- LY 4
Para conocer mas especificaciones, consulte la hoja de datos técnicos de InStalaCIon
DesignMax DM6PE en BoseProfessional.com.
Antes de instalar el altavoz, revise las Instrucciones
o - importantes de seguridad en |la pagina 6.
Caracteristicas fisicas
Dimensiones del producto Didmetro inferior: 308 mm (12.13")

Altura: 374 mm (14.72")

Cumplimiento de las normativas

Didmetro superior: 200 mm (7.87")

Dimensiones del cable Largo: 4.57 m (15.00 pies) y los reglamentos de seguridad
Diametro: 2 mm (0.08") El altavoz DesignMax DM6PE ha superado pruebas y cumple con los

Carga maxima 45.36 kg (1000 Ib) siguientes usos y especificaciones:

(carga de trabajo segura)’ . Registrados en el estandar ANSI/UL 1480A-2016 para altavoces de

: dividual 66 kg (12.48 Ib uso comercial y profesional seguro
Peso neto, altavoz (individua 5. 12.4 . . , .
voz (individual) 9 ) . Uso general: estandar UL categoria UEAY, numero de archivo S5591,
Peso de envio (par) 15.01 kg (33.09 Ib) numero de control 3N89
. El altavoz DesignMax DMGPE es adecuado para su uso en areas

Rango de temperatura -25°Ca65°C (-13°F al149 °F) ; .
operativo exteriores en lugares humedos.
T . Apto para la instalacion con métodos de cableado Clase 1, Clase 2
Color Negro (similar a RAL 9005), y Clase 3 de conformidad con el estdndar NFPA 70, Cédigo Eléctrico
blanco (similar a RAL 9003) Nacional, 2017, Articulo 640
Pintable Elija una pintura que esté especificamente

diseflada para su uso con plasticos de
polipropileno (PP).

Ambiente de uso Con clasificacion para instalaciones
en areas exteriores de exposicion
directa cuando se utiliza con cubierta
de entrada resistente a la intemperie
(IP55 segun EN60529).

1. Utilice siempre el cable dentro del limite de carga de trabajo segura
que se sefala. El cable de suspensidn incluido tiene una carga de
trabajo segura de 45.4 kg (100 Ib).

Guia de instalacion ¢ DesignMax DM6PE Espanol = 7



Configuracion BoseProfessional.com

Preparacion de la cubierta de entrada

La cubierta de entrada esta disefiada para 3 arreglos de cableado diferentes. Para cambiar el formato de la cubierta de entrada a fin de
ser compatible con el arreglo del cableado, corte a lo largo de la perforacién en el conducto de goma.

Nota: Solo las aplicaciones de dreas interiores no necesitan el uso de la cubierta de entrada.

Entrada unica Entrada y salida Abertura completa

Nota: Si utiliza el formato del conducto de goma de abertura completa, es responsabilidad del instalador sellarlo para que no entre agua
en el conector Euroblock.

Opciones y accesorios de instalacion

0 Adaptador de barra roscada

0 Adaptador de conducto colgante

Cableado de los altavoces

Calibre de cable

El altavoz DesignMax DMGPE estd disefiado para funcionar
Unicamente con cables que midan de 18 AWG (0.8 mm?)
a 14 AWG (21 mm?).

Diagramas de conexién

Exponga 6 mm (%4") de cable sin aislacion para conectarlo a los
terminales.

70/100 V '

1

o EOEE0T]

+ - 4+ + -+
70/ COM 80 | 82 COM 70/
100V 100V,

70V
8Q I \ 25w | sw | low | 20w | 4aow | sow=
A 5w | 10w | 20 W | 40 W | 80 W | NC**

| ]
1 1 1 1
o [EO00DED) &
* Predeterminado de fabrica ** NC: Sin conexioén (no utilizar)

B iz ) Configuracién de la toma del transformador

Gire la toma para establecer la configuracion. Utilice un
destornillador de cabeza plana.

8 « Espanol DesignMax DM6PE ¢ Guia de instalacion



BoseProfessional.com Instalacion

Preparacion de la instalacion

Uso de un cable de seguridad

En algunos cédigos regionales de construccion se exige el uso de
un método secundario de fijacion de los altavoces a estructuras
de apoyo con el propdsito de brindar mayor seguridad. Elija una
posicion de montaje, un método y los componentes que cumplan
con los cédigos vy los reglamentos locales de construccion.

Bose Professional recomienda utilizar (A) un alambre de 9 (%

seguridad o (B) un cable de seguridad como mecanismo

secundario de fijacion (no incluidos). Consulte el diagrama situado
a la derecha para conocer los puntos de fijacién de seguridad.

El cable de suspensién incluido puede utilizarse como cable
de seguridad cuando se utiliza el adaptador de barra roscada
o el adaptador de conducto colgante.

Siga las instrucciones del fabricante en la instalacion de cualquier
mecanismo de fijacion secundario que desee implementar.

Montaje del altavoz

Antes de comenzar la instalacion, asegurese de ajustar la configuracion de la toma del altavoz.

1.

5.

6.

Inserte el cable de suspension incluido a través del sujetador del cable y enrdllelo alrededor de una estructura de soporte;
fije el cable con su sujetador. Nota: Las flechas del sujetador del cable indican la direccion del cable.
A. Para aflojar el cable, inserte la herramienta del sujetador en el orificio de sujecidn y ajuste el cable.

Tire del extremo suelto del cable de suspensidn para ajustar el cable a la altura deseada.

Fije el clip del cable al punto de conexidn central. Una vez que alcance la altura deseada del altavoz, corte el exceso de cable.
Nota: Recorte los filamentos deshilachados con cortaalambres después de cortarlo segun la longitud adecuada.

Para las instalaciones en las que el altavoz puede estar expuesto al agua o a la condensacion, inserte el cableado a traves del
conducto de goma de la cubierta de entrada (consulte Preparacion de la cubierta de entrada en la pagina 8)

Retire el conector, conéctele los cables y vuelva a insertarlo en el altavoz. Para obtener informacioén sobre el cableado, consulte
Cableado de los altavoces en la pagina 8.

Para las instalaciones en las que el altavoz puede estar expuesto al agua o a la condensacion, cologue la cubierta de entrada
sobre el conector y presidnela firmemente contra el altavoz para crear un sello hermético.

Utilice los sujetacables incluidos para fijar el cableado al cable de suspension.

7.

Gire la rejilla para que el logotipo esté en una orientacidon adecuada para su instalacion.
Nota: No quite la rejilla, a menos que esté pintando. Para quitar el logotipo de la rejilla, retire la superficie de esta.
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Consignes de sécurité importantes

BoseProfessional.com

Lisez toutes les consignes de sécurité et les instructions d’utilisation.
Linstallation de ce produit doit étre effectuée par un technicien professionnel ! Ce
document est destiné a fournir aux techniciens professionnels les directives de montage et de
sécurité relatives a ce produit dédié a une installation fixe. Veuillez lire ce document, ainsi que
I'ensemble des avertissements de sécurité avant de procéder a l'installation.

Ne tentez pas de réparer ce produit vous-méme. Confiez toutes les opérations de maintenance
a des centres de service, installateurs, techniciens, revendeurs ou distributeurs agréés. Pour
contacter Bose Professional ou pour trouver un revendeur ou un distributeur pres de chez vous,
rendez-vous a I'adresse BoseProfessional.com.

1. Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

Veuillez conserver ces consignes.

Respectez tous les avertissements.

Suivez toutes les instructions.

N’obstruez jamais les orifices d’aération. Suivez les instructions d’installation du fabricant.
Ninstallez pas cet appareil a proximité d’une quelconque source de chaleur, telle

qu’un radiateur, une arrivée d’air chaud, un four ou tout autre appareil (notamment les
amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.

7. Utilisez uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

oA LN

Spécifications du produit :
Tension d’entrée : 70 V/100 V
Impédance: 8 Q, 100 W

Courant ou puissance: (70 V) :25W,5W, 10 W, 20 W, 40 W, 80 W ; (100V) : 5 W, 10 W, 20 W,
40 W, 80 W

Informations réglementaires
Ce produit est conforme a toutes les directives de I'Union européenne qui s’y
C appliquent. La déclaration de conformité compléte est disponible a I'adresse
suivante : www.Bose.com/compliance.
U Ce produit est conforme a toutes les réglementations de 2016 en matiére de
compatibilité électromagnétique et a toutes les autres réglementations
C n britanniques applicables. L'attestation compléte de conformité est disponible a
I'adresse www.Bose.com/compliance
Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les déchets ménagers,
mais déposé dans un centre de collecte approprié pour recyclage. Une mise au
rebut et un recyclage adéquats permettent de protéger les ressources naturelles,
la santé humaine et I'environnement. Pour plus d’informations sur Iélimination
et le recyclage de ce produit, contactez votre mairie, votre service de ramassage
des ordures ou le magasin ot vous I'avez acheté.
Date de fabrication : le huitieme chiffre du numéro de série indique I'année de fabrication ; par
exemple, « 7 » correspond a 2007 ou a 2017.
Importateur pour la Chine : Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9,
No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
Importateur pour PUE : Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Pays-Bas
Importateur pour le Mexique : Bose de México, S. de R.L. de CV., Paseo de las Palmas
405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Pour plus d’informations sur
I'importateur et le service : +5255 (5202) 3545
Importateur pour Taiwan : Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-Al, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road,
Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Numéro de téléphone : +886-2-2514 7676
Importateur pour le Royaume-Uni : Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime,
Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Royaume-Uni
Bose est une marque commerciale de Bose Corporation.
DesignMax est une marque commerciale de Transom Post OpCo LLC.
Bose Corporation, Framingham, MA 01701, U.S.A. 1-877-230-5639

©2023 Transom Post OpCo LLC. Toute reproduction, modification, distribution ou autre
utilisation, méme partielle, de ce document est interdite sans autorisation écrite préalable.

|\ AVERTISSEMENTS/PRECAUTIONS A

Ce produit contient des composants magnétiques. Consultez votre médecin
afin de savoir si ces composants peuvent avoir une incidence sur tout

dispositif médical implanté.

portée des enfants de moins de 3 ans.

Q Certaines pieces présentent un risque de suffocation. Ne les laissez pas a la

Ilincombe a l'installateur d’utiliser un systeme de support dont la résistance au vent
est suffisante pour garantir la conformité aux codes et normes applicables.

Tous les produits Bose Professional doivent étre installés dans le respect des
réglementations locales et nationales. Linstallateur est responsable du respect
de tous les codes et reglements locaux et nationaux en vigueur applicables

a l'installation et au montage des enceintes. Consultez les autorités locales
compétentes avant d’installer ce produit.

Tout montage non sécurisé ou suspension d’une lourde charge peut provoquer des
dégats matériels et des blessures graves, voire la mort. Il est de la responsabilité de
Iinstallateur d’évaluer la fiabilité de la méthode de montage utilisée, en fonction

de l'application. Seul un installateur professionnel connaissant les accessoires et
techniques de montage adaptés est qualifié pour installer des enceintes suspendues.

Ninstallez pas I'appareil sur des surfaces peu résistantes ou dans lesquelles peuvent
étre intégrés des fils électriques ou des tuyaux de plomberie. Confiez linstallation du
support a un professionnel qualifié, conformément aux réglementations locales.

N'utilisez que le matériel et les accessoires livrés ou spécifiés par Bose Professional
pour une utilisation avec les enceintes DesignMax DM6PE. Pour plus d'informations
sur les accessoires compatibles, reportez-vous a la fiche technique du produit sur
BoseProfessional.com.

Tenez le produit a 'écart du feu et des sources de chaleur. Ne placez jamais d’objets
enflammeés, tels que des bougies allumées, sur I'appareil.

Veillez a ne pas effectuer de modifications non autorisées sur ce produit.

N'exposez pas I'enceinte ou les accessoires de montage a des substances chimiques
qui ne sont pas spécifiées par Bose Professional, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, les
lubrifiants, les produits de nettoyage, les sprays de contact ou les solvants a base
d’hydrocarbures. L'exposition a de telles substances peut provoquer une dégradation
du matériau plastique, se traduisant par des félures pouvant conduire a une chute de
I'enceinte.

Nettoyez uniquement les enceintes avec un chiffon sec. Nexposez pas I'enceinte a du
savon, des détergents, des huiles minérales, de I'alcool ou d'autres agents nettoyants ou
chimiques.

Avertissements spécifiques aux cables :

Les cables ne sont pas destinés a étre installés ou utilisés dans des installations
humides en intérieur (par exemple piscine intérieure, parc aquatique intérieur,
baignoire a remous, sauna, hammam, patinoire intérieure, etc.).

Ne les utilisez pas pour des matériels de levage, tels qu’une grue ou une poulie,
ou pour des installations suspendues qui impliquent des mouvements ou un
comportement dynamique. Ils sont destinés a la suspension d’enceintes statiques
uniquement.

Ne marchez pas sur les cables et ne vous tenez pas debout dessus.

N'appliquez pas de peinture sur le serre-cable ou toute autre partie de I'ensemble
de cables.

Sivous utilisez un systeme de cables non fourni par Bose Professional, la limite de
charge doit étre égale ou supérieure a celle du systéme de cables fourni. Consultez
les Caractéristiques techniques pour la charge de sécurité.

N’appliquez ni huile ni autre lubrifiant sur le serre-cable ou sur toute autre partie de
I'ensemble de cables.

Ne joignez jamais deux cables. N'utilisez qu’un seul ensemble de cables par point de
fixation de 'enceinte.

N'utilisez le cable de suspension pour version suspendue que pour les enceintes Bose
Professional suspendues.

Informations relatives a la garantie

Cet appareil est couvert par une garantie limitée.
Pour de plus amples informations sur la garantie, visitez BoseProfessional.com/Warranty.
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BoseProfessional.com Présentation

Contenu de Pemballage

X 2 x 2 x 8 x 2 x 2 x 2

Dimensions du produit

308 mm 374 mm

12,13 po 14,72 po
331 mm 27057??
13,03 po ’

S

Caractéristiques techniques Informations importantes concernant

T .
Vous trouverez des caractéristiques supplémentaires dans la fiche technique I InSta"atlon

du produit DesignMax DM6PE sur BoseProfessional.com.

Avant d’installer I'enceinte, veuillez consulter les
P . Consignes de sécurité importantes sur la page 10.
Caractéristiques physiques

Dimensions du produit Diameétre du dessous : 308 mm (12,13 po)

Hauteur : 374 mm (14,72 po)

Conformité aux réglementations et

Diameétre du dessus : 200 mm (7,87 po)

Ve - Ve -
Dimensions du cable Longueur : 4,57 m (15 pieds) aUX normes de SeCU rlte el‘l Vlg ueur
Diametre : 2 mm (0,08 po) L'enceinte DesignMax DM6EPE a été soumise avec succés a une phase
Charge maximale 45,36 kg (100,0 Ib) gSir\?apnlgg :de tests et elle est conforme aux spécifications et utilisations

(charge de sécurité) '
. Conformes a la norme ANSI/UL 1480A-2016, Enceintes destinées

Poids net, enceinte (seule) 5,66 kg (12,48 Ib) a un usage professionnel (sécurité) et commercial
Poids brut (paire d’enceintes) 15,01 kg (33,09 Ib) . Utilisation générale, catégorie UL UEAY, dossier S5591, numéro
de contréle 3N89
P!a e de températures "25°Ca65°C(-13°F al149°F) . L’enceinte DesignMax DM6PE convient a une utilisation en extérieur
d’utilisation 8 -
dans des environnements humides
Coloris Noir (similaire a RAL 9005); . Convient a une installation suivant les méthodes de cablage de
Blanc (similaire & RAL 9003) classe 1, 2 ou 3 selon la norme NFPA 70, National Electrical Code,

PN . - . L 2017, Article 64
Prét a peindre Choisissez une peinture spécialement © rticle 640

congue pour une utilisation sur du
plastique polypropyléne (PP).

Extérieur Concgue pour les installations extérieures
a exposition directe lorsgu’elle est utilisée
avec le capot de protection des entrées
résistant aux intempéries (IP55 selon la
norme EN60529).

1. Utilisez toujours le cable dans la limite de la charge de sécurité
indigquée. Pour le cable de suspension inclus, la charge de sécurité est
de 45 kg (100 livres).
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Installation BoseProfessional.com

Préparation du capot de protection des entrées

Le capot de protection des entrées est concu pour trois scénarios de cablage différents. Pour modifier la configuration du capot
de protection des entrées en fonction de votre scénario de cablage, découpez le long de la perforation du conduit en caoutchouc.

Remarque : ['usage en intérieur uniquement ne nécessite pas l'utilisation du capot de protection des entrées.

Entrée simple Entrée et sortie OQuvert

Remarque : en cas d’utilisation d’un conduit en caoutchouc largement ouvert, il est de la responsabilité de I'installateur d’assurer
I'étanchéité du connecteur Euroblock contre la pénétration d’eau.

Options d’installation et accessoires

0 Adaptateur pour tige filetée

0 Adaptateur de conduit suspendu

Cablage de I’enceinte

Epaisseur des cables

'enceinte DesignMax DMG6PE est cong¢ue pour fonctionner avec
des cables de taille 18 (0,8 mm?) a 14 AWG (2,1 mm?) uniquement.

Diagrammes de connexion

Exposez six millimétres (V4 po) de fil dénudé a relier aux bornes.

70/100 V '

1

o EOEE0T]

+ - 4+ + -+
70/ COM 80 | 82 COM 70/
100V 100V,

70V
8Q I \ 25w | sw | low | 20w | 40w | sow=
A 5w | 10w | 20 W | 40 W | 80 W | NC**

o ] o

* Réglage d’usine par défaut ** NC : pas de connexion
(ne pas utiliser)
B iz ) Réglage de la prise du transformateur

Réglez la prise en la tournant. Utilisez un tournevis a téte plate.

12 « Francais DesignMax DM6PE « Notice d’installation



BoseProfessional.com Installation

Préparation de l’installation

Utilisation d’un cable de sécurité

Le code de l'urbanisme de certaines régions impose l'utilisation
d’'une méthode secondaire de fixation des enceintes aux
structures porteuses pour apporter une sécurité supplémentaire.
Pour le montage, choisissez une position, une méthode et des
accessoires compatibles avec le code de l'urbanisme local.

Bose Professional recommande I'utilisation (A) d’un fil de sécurité (%
ou (B) d’'un cable de sécurité constituant un mécanisme de oe

sécurisation secondaire (non fourni). Reportez-vous au schéma ci-

contre a droite pour prendre connaissance des points de fixation de

sécurité.

Le cable de suspension inclus peut étre utilisé en tant que cable

d